RESOLUTION NO. 24-138

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH,
FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #1 TO THE CITY’S
AGREEMENT WITH GULF COAST UTILITY CONTRACTORS, LLC
FOR THE ALF COLEMAN ROAD PROJECT TO ADD $29,742.50.

BE IT RESOLVED that the appropriate officers of the City are authorized to
execute and deliver on behalf of the City that certain Change Order #1 to the
Agreement between the City and Gulf Coast Utility Contractors, LLC for the Alf
Coleman Road Project to add Twenty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Two
Dollars and Fifty Cents ($29,742.50) for the performance of additional work related
to a conflict between a 16” force main and the installation of drainage structure S-
37, in substantially the form attached and presented to the Council today, with
such changes, insertions, or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager

and whose execution shall be conclusive evidence of such approval.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.
PASSED in regular session this B‘-l*.b day of June, 2024.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

Stuart Tettemer, Mayor

ATTEST:

e Freons

Lynné Fasone, City Clerk




CHANGE ORDER

No. 1
—————
PROJECT B} Alf Coleman Road
DATE OF ISSUANCE June 13, 2024 EFFECTIVE DATE June 13,2024
OWNER City of Panama City Beach, Florida
OWNER's Contract No CR00072
CONTRACTOR Gulf Coast Utility Contractors, LLC ENGINEER GPI Southeast. Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents

Add the following quantities at the contract unit price 1o resolve a conflict between installation of Drainage Structure S-
37 and an existing 16-inch force main located at Station 746+64 15

a) 430-174-118 - Pipe Culvert, Optional Material. Round, 18" SD - 150 LF @ $175 00 per LF = § 26 250 00

b) 430-175-115 - Pipe Culvert, Optional Matenal, Round, 15" S/CD - 16 LF @ $200 00 per LF=$ 3,200 00

¢) Optional Base Group (OBG) 6, Furnish and Install, 13 SY @ $22 50 per SY=§ 292 50

Total Cost for Change #1: $29.742.50

Reason for Change Order: 16" Force Main conflict with Structure #S-37

During excavation to install Drainage Structure S-37 at the plan location, a conflict was discovered between an existing
16" force main and Drainage Structure S-37. The contract plans identified the 16" force main as a 18" force main. and
the main was not in plan location as noted by City's as-built utility plans & field locates. To expedite resolution of the
conflict, it was determined the least cost solution was to adjust the proposed storm sewer and drainage structure out of
conflict with the existine force main and increase contract pav auantities to compensate the Contractor for this work

Attachments: Attachment "A" - sketch of conflict location and resolution

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:

Original Contract Times: 289
Original Contract Price Substantial Completion: July 25, 2024
$5,357,600.65 Final Completion August 24, 2024
- days or dates
Net changes from previous Change Orders
Net Changes from previous Change Orders 0
$0.00 days
Contract Time prior to this Change Order
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Substantial Completion: July 25. 2024
$5,357,600.65 Final Completion August 24. 2024
L . days or dates
Net Increase of this Change Order Net Increase of this hangeﬁder
$29,742.50 0
days
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders
Substantial Completion: July 25. 2024
$5,387.343.15 Final Completion August 24, 2024
days or dates
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED ACCEPTED
.. Scott G. Passmare. PE 5 By: Zgz W By: CC-. /

E (Authorized Sig: ) (Authornzed Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)

&

Date: Dale,é ./g }’ ¢ Date k &M 30 2&2‘(

EJCDC No: 1910-4-B (1990 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America

112



Alf Coleman Road- Request for Information No. 008

Project Name: Alf Coleman Road Reconstruction Subject: $37 Storm Conflict

FIN No: 41742-2-58-01 FAP No:

Contract No. CR0072 Initiated by: CEl: X Contractor:
Contractor: Gulf Coast Utility Contractors, LLC Date Initiated: 01/08/24

To: Charles Newberry, Atkins

Description of the Request:

While excavating to set S37 we discovered that a 16” FM conflicts with the proposed storm structure.
The top elevation of the existing 16” FM is 11.34. The invert of the proposed 18” RCP is 11.75’ and the
bottom elevation of S37 is 10.35’.

See attached plan sheet and photo for reference.

Schedule Activity ID Reference: Plan Sheet No: Specification Section Reference:
— 1-16-24
Attachments: See attached Date: Gl%ﬁﬁd | By: David Elmore
Response:
It was brought to GP!I's attention that the existing 16" Force Main (FM) (noted on the plans as 18" FM) was not in
the plan location noted by City's Utility Plans / Design Ticket locates. GPI received the field located 16" FM and the
consistent elevation of 11.34, on 1-16-24 and 1-22-24. There was no data for the existing 15" HDPE pipe from off
site to tie to S37. The location under the Tom Thumb D/W where the 18" RCP crosses over the 16" FW shall
provide 6" of separation. Attached is the recommended modification to adjust S37 and the associated storm pipes
for the 16" FM. This will require the removal of 74' of existing 18" d/w pipe and the installation of 106’ of new 18"
RCP. The 18" pipe extensions and collars for the existing d/w pipe {__vﬁll not be necessary.
Sheets 28, 7
Attachments:lzg, 78, 79 Date: |1'22'24 I By: |
7,
(/
Recommended Actions: By:
[C] No Action Required Comments:
] Field Change Order Comments:
[] rRequest for Proposal Comments:
|:] Work Change Directive Comments:
[[] Request for Change Order | Comments:
[] other Comments:
Distribution:  [X] Owner X contractor X office X Field ] other

Attachment "A" Sheet 1 of Ts




Attachment "A"

CONST. CURB OPENING FLUME [
STA. 744+00.00/27.72 LT
SEE SPECIAL DETAILS
CONST. 80 LF TRENCH DRAIN
(SEE SPECIAL DETAILS]

SEE SPECIAL DETAILS FOR
e CURB TRANSITION
5 <
= END SIDEWALK CONSI.
g STA 7434095074277 LT
1’; EXIST. TRENCH DRAIN
e W EL T 743+91.98
> 45.45 (LT
a
743191.98
o

PROP. 127 FPVC VIATERMAIN

EXIST. GUARDRAIL
TO BE REMOVED

PER STANDARD PLANS
41945072

__ 3953 (T

Ll N T
ARD PLANS 400-011

r 745+05.50/21.58 LT

ToP EL16.23

END CRAVITY WALL (SCHEME 11}

BECGIN GRAVITY WALL (SCHEME 11}
PER STANDARD PLANS 400-011
STA. 744465 88/23.95 LT
TOP EL. 15.05

5-33

ST /JSHJGUG/.’Z 25
CONST. ENDI

STANDARD PLAM 430-030
TOP EL

INV.(NE) 11.70

END C&G TYPE F (18)
STA. 746+00.97/27.45 LT

CONST. 62 LF TRENCH DRAIN
(SEE SPECIAL DETAILS)

SEE SPECIAL DETAILS
FOR CURB TRANSITION

END GRAVITL WALL (SCHENE I1)
e D
ST4 735 5/2

HE LTI

74548000
4640 (LT

74548000

4047 (LT,

END RECONSTRUCTION
BEGIN OVERBUILD

STA. 745+90.00

400:011
5 55

|Sheet 2 of 5 |

BEGIN C&G TYPE °F' (187)
STA. 746+44.05/27.71 LI

746+60.00
[50.17°(LT)

746+60.00

746+33 28
[528347(LT)

0
%

EVD C&G TYPE 'F (18

sv@hgﬂ 3473087 LT

R=2163

-4 16" FM Location -

DT EXTST TRERCHDRAN [ ~ 7 T fLi 134
N STA 743+50.00/31.21' LT 74347145 455.9 74449457 7445 TO BE REMOVED op of Line -
& 9177\ 45+11.44 ;4507482 P .
" SEE SPECIAL DETAILS FOR 2277 (11 . a 82/, SEE SPECIAL DETAILS FUR
P 7‘;3 atle rkANsmoN 2277 (LT} 744 1475 (LT) 745 2081 () 2097 A1) Tigq r) R=30 746 CURB TRANSITION
L - s T - - - 1— 18" invert 12.05 M-
\ N3 4T 39 F ALF COLEMAN RD. EXIST. CROSS DRAIN ; —
8 SURVEY > &
5 743496.96 T0 BE REMOVED 2
s CONST. 52 LF 74542068 (SIZE UNKNOWN) El
BRG] F 247 PIPE
BEGIN C&5 TYPE 'F* (187) 5-30 QFed 17.28 (RT) 11.77
SiA 743 SB05727.90° RY = = 0
BEGIN SIDEWALK 1 o 36459.]
R=50" =75 COTTGS Y - - - - GOy - . -
= R=75 GOk - eeni L
S
d P R -
— = o
[ \\ 1 ; 7 LF - =
N I — SOF24" PIPE. = - R =50
! \ EXIST. GUARDRAIL & WA OF 24" PIPE ; —— <= ==
\ CONST. 200 LF\ 7o s seinéo R LINE 61 LF 2 ~ R-D
i OF 24" PIPE Field Located 16" FM 0F 18 2
1 \ CONSToyp LF OF 15° PIPE
N 5 ONCRETE COLLAR
END (85 TYPE F (18" STAND. PLAN 430-001,
STA 742492.00/33.18 LT o3 P 5.35 i
$7A 74410000/33.20 AT 374 745400003383 AT STA._746100,00/44.00° RT UL 12 LF OF moﬂ::
R TR CONST. TYPE 'C’ CONST. TYPE '€ DBI CONST. TYPE J
CONST. CLOSED FLUME ,NLE, ”,,E il STANDARD PLAN 425-001 & 425-052  STANDARD PLAN 425-001 & 425-052 STANDARD PLAV 425-001 & 425-052 STAND. PLAN 4.
STANDARD PLANS 425-061 (D= ToP EL 14 Tor EL. 14 P EL STA 746+79.14/4582 RT
FL 10.80 (NE) FL 1080 INE) T 1660 ey REMOVE EXIST. 18" MES
ECEND FL 10.80 (W) re 1080 | Approx 15,60 - | 7L 1080 (sw) END CSG TYPE F* (187
s i STA. 746+90.67/47.24 KT
Adjust in field
PROPOSED SIDEWALK/CONCRETE s-324 END SIDEWALK CONST.
STA. 744+50.00/28. 44" RT STA. 747400.25/63.28 RT
: CONST. TYPE 8 MH
chs%ﬁr/;uﬂp';fz P;A:(_s;}g:r} STANDARD PLAN 425-001 & 425-010 CAUTION CONST CONC SEPARATOR
£ 10P EL, 12,00 105 EL_#¥59 (SEE DRIVEWAY PLAN AND PROFILE FOR DETAILS)
EXISTING WETLAND FL 10.80 (N L I (1 HIGH PRESSURE GAS MAIN 10 30
FL 1080 (E) FLHR5 (E] IN AREA OF CONSTRUCTION
LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION FL 10.80 (Sw) FL 1775 (S| P
EXIST. DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO REMAIN 11.77 I
REVISIONS COLBY BROWN, PE. SHEET
[ DATE DESCRIPTION DESCRIFTION PE. LICENSE NUMBER 63427 NO
GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC.
1273 OFFICE PARK DR ROADWAY PLAN 077
CHIPLEY, FL 32428 28
e TR TR T T D Sa Y I T omeneas A0 4l

THE OFFICIAL RECORD OF THIS SHEET IS THE ELECTRONIC FILE DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED UNDER RULE 61G15-23 004, F A C

114

742258017



Attachment

R/VI LINE
747+40.00
[50.30° (LT)
74748000 CONST. CURB OPENING FLUME [
3 STA 748+80.00/3048 LT
pEEY SEE SPECIAL DETAILS
747+49.93 747+80.00

44 53 (LT)
| <

R/V LINE

[aaa3 Ln)

TRANSITIOV 5 FROM 18" 10 24

5TA.

END C&G TYPE 'F'
STA. 749+04.66/26.99 LT

TYPE 'F' C&G
748+99.79/2586 LT

END MILLING &
RESURFACING
STA. 749+21.40

A

END PROJECT
END CONSTRUCTION
STA. 749+30.91

4573 (7]

7:49+27.82

36.37 (RT\

Yy

- — oo==] MES invert 12.25

i

\‘ SL_8 LF OF 16" RCP  CONST. CURB OPENING FLUME TR\
WITH CO COLLAR STA 748+80.00/41 45' RT
STAND. PLANS 1 SEE SPECIAL DETAILS ~ \
STA. 747+54.07/47.36' RT REMOVE EXIST. 18" MES
BEGIN C&G TYPE F' (18 R/W LINE

STA. 747+35.88/58.65 RT

LEGEND

PROPOSED SIDEWALK

RECONSTRUCT PER PAVEMENT

END (&G TYPE 'F' (18")
/su 748+96.42/38.29 RT

- . 355 ) =
/749+19.82
36.54 (LT) (4
2
<
e S
748+00.00 et .
<
2355 (1) ez @
o " 749
: N 16" FM Location - N | N 1 7 : A f n
Top of Line - 11.34 N33 4l 39 E ALF COLEMAN RD.
" ]
18" invert 12.05 CONST. CURB OPENING FLUME | END OVERBUILD
STA 7"5;1000 31 455’77 % BEGIN. MILLING & RESURFACING
. " SEE SPECIAL DETAIL 4 =
Field Located 16" FM ALE R R=sr STA 748+98.60

CONST. PROP 5 SIDEWALK
SEE SPECIAL DETAILS)

Sheet 3 of 5 2

441742-2-58-01

DESIGN IN TYPICAL SECTION 3 538 CAUTION
EXISTING WETLAND STA. 747466.00/47.36" RT HIGH PRESSURE GAS MAIN 010 30
gﬂifu}zg g&i;l'f_{a o9 IN AREA OF CONSTRUCTION
— —— —— - LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION INV.(NE) 12.25 Feet
EXx# EXIST. DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO REMAIN
REVISIONS COLBY BROWN. PE. STATE OF FLORIDA SHEET
[ DATE —QESCRIPTION —DESCRIPTION PE. LICENSE NUMBER 63427 DBPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION NO.

GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC.
1273 OFFICE PARK DR ROADWAY PLAN 08
CHIPLEY, FL 32428 29

TS YT o

mans00 DD .

THE OFFICIAL RECORD OF THIS SHEET IS THE ELECTRONIC FILE DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED UNDER RULE 61G15-23 004 F A C

115

racseo



I T S N N T RS S - - Reguiar Exc. | Embankment
H Attachment "A R Sheet 4 of 5 |-+ [~~~
]
] }
I
54 ; T
t T T 6.5 251
= S B B
: He
=3 1
20 1 b
oo i T I
K3 k1] 1 :
i P St
] prs
U el d645 241
1 ot
iz = o ] i I
= - - ] R e
= P025 == -
14 D _— I ) N H
| { == Rk = = T
4 {ls36.)
’\‘ A <~
1
) K 6.5 13.0
‘ Proposed 18" RCP =" 2
. 3 ; . P | Lpeteio
Y PR WATERPATH —{ Existing 16" FM
T B = TRt
8.
26
I
|
24
1 1 I 12.0 19.6
22 1 |
I
=N 1 b
.- °} r = — I
1 = I3
= I
+ +
573 4
OLTL OUU
16 N, W -
a } = = “ e
N L P o iy e = = 2 1T
= T E
= T T == == - -
F = T 1N
= 77 G 2y i
1 sta pastoabodach &
X o e e i =
N— ™
7 P 77} 6" FM
7 ra
+ Y WPy
A
SEALE gl., RYEX
T = STVERTTCALT I 1
57} ]
(SN : S H
REVISIONS COLBY BROWN, PE STATE OF FLORIDA SHEET
o DFSCRIPTION DaTE DESCAIPTION PE. UICENSE NUMBER 6342 DEPAKTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION no.
S%EZ'::'“?:E:‘ER?E;: e ROAD NO__|_ COUNTY | FINANCIAL FROJECT 1D CROSS SECTIONS
CHIPLEY, FL 32428 Iz BAY 441742-2-58-01 78
TERT T T AT RS T I R X T AT T Ton

Fac

THE OFF ICIAL RECORD OF IHIS SHEE! 1S IHE ELECIRONIC FILE DIGIIALLY SIGNED AND SEALED UNDER RULE 61G15-23 004

=
-
o



— t e e s o B e Reguiar Exc. | Embankment
N T
" " AL [ A v A v
. Attachment "A CSEEES Sheet 5 of 5
- " 0.0 379
- =
4 Ed 44 A
,j & POLIELI1P2! N =
=
16 - —91{\ e & ey it g |
i s B B T3 I 2 -7 0.0 255
14 —— —— 1
i e B B Y F4F+30
™ 1 \d =3 7
X A \ B 4 yﬁ‘
vy S EY L 'mﬁ—n 1>V . 4] AN
%% Proposed 18" RCP I

1
I —— 1
T 1 | I T
| Existing 16" FM |==' = 0.5 36.6
: =
33 a1 :
151
20 T
o A0
iz PECIET fs 0| 2
Avi| + % =
16 =T -
== =t e =
- 1= T — = T == :’I T 77 Jﬂpa 0.5 1a.1
! AR
- Ev| 7] — ¥ RIS A PPy

B Proposed 18" RCP

1
m
X
a
«
:
@

,
:
Z

T o

-~ nd
7 nY

A Dt 164.25

29 i
— ] e 2P

i 64.25/39.0 | e
IApproMS.GO-' - i K s ot i

| Adjust in field

2

{

IHE OFFICIAL RECOND OF IHIS SHEET IS IME ELECIRONIC FILE DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED UNDER RULE 61G15-23 004, + A C

SEAlE S
re Ql: = Existing 16" FM |
T =0 TVRERYITALT 1
o & P ﬁj 1
DaTE —BFSCRIPTION. Eﬂgﬂ DESTRIPTION :g( ’L‘;c::‘;g':iuﬁn 63427 1 To be determined in 57575.1
75 ormce paRe of the field - Approx 12.78 | CROSS SECTIONS
CHIPLEY, FL 32428 — 79
TeRET T ST AR XTRT T s R Y BT ST TR T AT T 5 TR LI E T

-
-
-~



